HERETOFORE CALLED CRESSON GROVE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM THE SOUTHWEST 

CORNER OF SECTION EIGHT (8), IN TOWNSHIP TWENTY-FOUR (24) SOUTH, RANGE THIRTY-SIX (36) 

EAST, IN BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN NORTH ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION, A 

DISTANCE OF ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR AND FIVE TENTHS (1254.5) FEET TO AN 

IRON PIPE WHICH IS THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; AND FROM 

SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, RUN EAST, ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THREE (1603) FEET TO THE 

WEST LINE OF THE LAND OF EDWARD S. GIFFORD AND W.M. BARCLIFF; AND THENCE RUN THE 

WEST LINE OF THE LANDS OF THE SAID GIFFORD AND BARCLIFF, NORTH, A DISTANCE OF THREE 

HUNDRED (300) FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE LAND CONVEYED TO EDWARD S.

[...]

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION EIGHT (8), 

TOWNSHIP TWENTY-FOUR (24) SOUTH, RANGE THIRTY-SIX (36) EAST, IN BREVARD COUNTY, 

FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION EIGHT (8), 

RUN THE WEST LINE OF THE SECTION, NORTH, ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR AND 

FIVE TENTHS (1254.5) FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; AND THENCE RUN EAST, ONE THOUSAND SIX 

HUNDRED THREE (1603) FEET TO AN IRON PIPE, WHICH IS THE BEGINNING POINT OF THE LAND 

HEREIN DESCRIBED; FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, FOR A FIRST COURSE, RUN SOUTH 

EIGHTY-NINE (89) DEGREES FIFTY-THREE (53) MINUTES EAST, ON THE PROJECTED LINE LAST 

ABOVE DESCRIBED, A DISTANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN AND EIGHT TENTHS (427.8) 

FEET TO AND INTO THE WATERS OF THE INDIAN RIVER; THENCE FOR A SECOND COURSE, RUN 

NORTHERLY, IN THE WATERS EDGE OF THE INDIAN RIVER, TO A POINT WHICH IS TWENTY (20) 

FEET NORTH AND SOUTH MEASUREMENT FROM THE FIRST COURSE AFORESAID; THENCE FOR A 

THIRD COURSE, RUN WEST AND TWENTY (20) FEET DISTANT FROM THE FIRST COURSE 

AFORESAID, A DISTANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN (427) FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A 

POINT WHICH IS ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THREE (1603) FEET EAST FROM THE WEST LINE 

OF SECTION EIGHT (8); AND THENCE FOR A FOURTH COURSE, RUN SOUTH, ON A LINE PARALLEL 

TO AND ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THREE (1603) FEET EAST FROM THE WEST LINE OF 

SECTION EIGHT (8), A DISTANCE OF TWENTY (20) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

TAX PARCEL #514 DESCRIPTION PER DEED BOOK 383, PAGE 98: A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN 

SECTION EIGHT (8), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-FOUR (24) SOUTH, RANGE THIRTY-SIX (36) EAST, IN 

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM THE SOUTHWEST COMER OF SAID 

SECTION EIGHT (8), RUN THE WEST LINE OF THE SECTION, NORTH, ONE THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR AND FIVE TENTHS (1274.5) FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; AND THENCE RUN 

EAST, ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THREE (1603) FEET TO AN IRON PIPE, WHICH IS THE 

BEGINNING POINT OF THE LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, FOR A 

FIRST COURSE, RUN NORTH AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SECTION EIGHT (8), A 

DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY (160) FEET; THENCE FOR A SECOND COURSE, RUN SOUTH